
STATE.· OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION 'OF ALCOHOI,IC BBVERAGE: CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2 _, N. J • 

BULLETIN ~257 . JANUARY 14, 1959" . / ' 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

,.l 

' . ' 

1. COURT DECISIONS SORANNOv,, DIVISION OF 'ALCOHOLIC 

,' 2. 

BEVERAGE CONTROL ~· ORDER OF .DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. 

DISCIP.LlN.ARY PROCEEDINGS (Newa~1t) - LEWDNESS. AND 
1 

Il\'lMORAL ACTIVITIES (OFFERING TO PROCURE FEM~L~·FOR 
ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE AND PERMITTING; THE MAKING 
OF ARRANGEMENTS THEREFOH) - OBSCENE:· :CANGUlAGE AND 
CONDUCT ... SALE TO INTOXICATED.PERSON .... NUISANCE -

.· PRIOR RECORD OF. PRESIDENT OF .DEFENDANT. CORPORATION 1 ~ · 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 210 DAYS. . · · . · 

3 .\ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Keansburg) - LEWDNESS AND'<-..~ .. 
IMMORAL .ACTIVITIES (RENTING ROOMS FOR ILLICIT SEXUAL 
INTERCOURSE) · - FAILING .':PO HAVE TRUE 

1

COPY OF LICENSE 
r.· 

'4. 
1' ' 

APPLICATION ON PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR'l80 
DAYS. . 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEED°INGS (Greenwich Township, Warren 
·county) - CHARGE ALLEGING VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
~O. 38 DISMISSED. . 

,J ) 

5. STATE. REGULATIONS ;... REGULATION NO. 21 · - RULE, Cl (a) .. 
AMENDED· TO PERMIT REDISTRIBUTION OF ADVERTISING BOTTLE _..,. 
POURERS BY RETAILERS TO CONSUlVIERS. . 

·· 6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING& (Shrewsbury) - CHARGE ALLEGING 
SALE TO MINOR DISMISSEDo 

7. NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES . 
PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY l, 1958 T0 1 DECEMBER 31, 1958 
AS REPORTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISIONJOF ALCOHOLIC 1 

BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES _., . 
PURSUANT T01 Re Se 33:1-19Q ~ 

) ·" ..... \ 

8 .• 1 
DISCIPLINARY ,-'PROCEEDINGS (Hoboken) - ORDER POSTPONING. 
EFFECTIVE DATES OF SUSPENSION. 

\ '·, l 
'.· .. 

9. STATE LICENSES .... NEW APPLICATION FILEDo .1 



STATE OF NEW tTERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF· ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd • Newark 2, N. J ·~ 

BULLETIN 1257 JANUARY 14 9 1959. 

lo COURT DECISIONS - SORANNO Va DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL - ORDER OF DIRECTOR AFFIRMEDo 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

'JOSEPH SORANNO, trading as 
RACEWAY TAVERN, 

Appellant,· 

-VS-. ,JI_ 

DIVISION ,OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ) 
CONTROL, 

' ) 
. Respondento 

-----------------~-------------~) 

l A-617-57 

Argued Decefuber 22, 1958 -- Decided December 24, 1958. 

Before Judges Goldmann, Conford and Hansman. 

Mro Martin Simon argued the cau~e for appellant. 
\ 

Mro Samuel B. Helfand, Deputy Attorney-Genepal, 
·argued the cause for respondent (Mro David D. Furman, 
Attorney-General of New Jersey, attorney)e 

The opinion of the court was delivered by 

GOLDMANN, .So~J cAciD r> 

This is an appeal pursuant to R.R. 4 :88-8 from the. 
final action of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control· suspending appellant's plenary retail con­
sumption license for a period of 25 days on a charge that he 
sold alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of 21 years. 
Appellant pleaded not guilty. Following the taking of pro6fs 
·the hearer filed a report in which he· reviewed the testimony 
and reconunended that the Director impose a 25-day suspension 
'in view of a similar violation two years prior which resulte~ 
in appel~ant 's license being suspended for ten days•· Appellant 
then filed written exceptions to the hearer's report as well 
as a brie~~ Aft~r considering the entire record, including 
the reporat, exceptions and argument, the Director concurred 
in-the hearer's findings and conclusions and adopted his 
recommendation. 

Appellant argues that the Director;s determination is 
. not sustained by a fair preponderance of the believable ; 

e"vidence. He complains that the Director •s conclusions and 
order disclosed no findings with respe6t to the credibility 
of the witnesses, nor any discussion of 1the weight of the. 
evidence or the inferences to be deduced thei"'efrom, so that 
neither the appellant nor this court is enlightened as to 
just how he resolved the conflicting testimony. The Direc-
tor •s determj.nat1on is characterized as arbitrary, unreasonable 
and, capricious. 

Trie soopa of review of. administrative fact f 1nd1ngs is 
entirely settled by what we said in I·Iornf\,~-'--~-*911 ... Pt 
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· ··Alcoholic Beverage Control,- \40' No J. Super. 501 (App. Div. 
1956-). We there pointed out that the accepted gauge of 
administrative factual finality is whether the fact.ual 
findings are s~pport~d by substantial evidence. We noted 

- that in .every case in which this court had been requested to 
_ ·res.olve conflicting evidence, independently of the factual 
conclusion of the respondent agency, we had declined to do 
so; otherwise the· agency "would be reduced to" the· stat.us of 

·a.· mere conduit for· ·the transmission of evidence to the courts." 

"The choice of accepting_ or rejecting the testi­
mony of witnesses rests,, therefore, with the 

. administr.ative ~gency. Where such choice is reasonably 
mad~, it is conclusive 6n appeai. The scope of appel­
late review does not possess such breadth as would 
permit a disturbance of the administrative finding 
unless the_ court _is convinced- that the evidence per-
mits -of no reasonable latitude of choice. The court 
canvas s·e.s the record, not to balance the persuasive -
ness of the evidence on . one side . as againsf- the o.ther; 
but· -in order t.o determine. whether a reasonable mind 
might accept the evidence as adequate to support the 
conclusion an51_, if so,, to sustain it." (40 NeJ" Super., 
at~ 506) . · · 

Appe1lant 's position.11
1 

fundamentally~ is that the 
. Director, without reasonable basis, chose to accept the age11cy 1'S 
evidence rather than that produced by the li'censee. Our reading 
of the re.co"rd leads to the opposite conclusion., We find that 

· the Director's choice of the conflicti:qg evidence was reason­
ably ·made and amply supports his determination. As in Hornauer,· 
thi'? conflict in testimony posed fact issues "on which fair­
minded judges*** could reasonably find the persuasive· balance 
tilting in either directiono In such posture, the determination 

' '\1 

made * * .* by the. Director, exclusively entrus-ted as trier of 
tne facts with the duty of determining in which direction the 
e~idence p~eponderates, is conclusive on' review. We cannot 
* * * say that 'a reasonable man, a·cting reasonably, could not . 
have reached the decision from the evidence and its inferencese 111 

·(at·~ 207) In short, we find the determination here under 
-attack supported by substantial evidence o 

\...j . ' 

... A w9rd about appellant's contention that the Director 
must discuss the weight of the evidence or the infer'ences to be 
deduced .therefrom.. There is no such requirement. An administra­
tive agency_ '"is under no obligation to recite every item of 

· e·vidence. or bf fact which ha.s some bearing on the que·stions 
be.fore. it,; it need not. specify the weight given to any item of 

·evidence or fact.or disclose mental operations'by which its 
. decisions .are· reached o" 42 Amo Jur., Public A§minist.,rati ve Law ..v 

§ 151, .2.• 501 (1942). Cf. L6ng Dock Co. v. State Board of 
A°ssessors _, 86 N .J oL. 592, 598 {E. & Ao 1914}; Household Finan_ce 
Corp~ v. Gaffney, 20 No Jo Super. 39ij, 408 (Appo DiVo 1952), 
affirmed per curiam, 11 N. J. 575" (1953); D...!.-' L. & Wo R~ Co .. v. 
Hoboken, 10 Ne J. ~18, 431 (1952)0 

Affirmed. 
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. 2 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIE's . 
(OFFERING TO PROCURE FEMALE FOR ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOUR.SE 
AND PERMITTING TH~ MAKING OF ARRANGEMENTS THEREFOR) -
OBSCENE" LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON -
NUISANCE - PRIOR RECORD OF PRESIDENT OF DEFENDANT CORPORATION -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 210 DAYS~· . . 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. . 
NEW SILVER TOP INC. 
119 Washington Street 
Newark, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-119, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. 

) 

' ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
------~-----------------------~----

CONCLUSIONS 
'AND ORDER' 

Saul C ~ Schutzman, Esq. :i Attorney for Defendant-licensee:. 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Aicoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. \ 

Defendant has plead,ed non vult to the following charges: 

"lo On August 8 and .9,, __ 1958 you allowed, permitted 
and suffered in and upon your licensed premises lewdness 

'.and immoral activity in that you offered to procure and. 
procured for a male patron a female for the purpose of 
prostitution and illicit sexual intercourse; you· 
"allowed,, permitted and suffered the making of ·arrange­
_\ments for such ·prostitution and illicit sexual inter­
course; and you made such arrangements; in violati'on 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation Noe 20. 

1121) On Augus.t 6, 7, 8 and 9, 1958 you allowed, 
_permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed prem­
ises foul, filthy and obscene language and c9nduct; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 

• r 

"3. On August 6 and 7, 1958 you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suftered the saJ,.e, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly, to persons actually or apparently intoxicated 
and you·a11owed, permitted and suffered the. consumption, 
of alcoholic beverages by ~uch persons in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule l of State 

_Regulation No. 200 

· "4. On August 6, 7, 8 and 9, 1958 you aliowed., per­
mitted and suffered your licensed place of business to 
be conducted in such a manner as to become a-nuisance in 
that you allowed, permitted and suffered unescorted 
f~males to frequent your licen~ed premises to solicit 
male patrons to purchase drinks of alcoholic beverages 
for consumption by them; you allowed, permitted and suf­
fered on your licensed premises lewdness and immoral 

. activity as hereinbefore alleged in Charge 1; and you 
otherwise conducted your licensed place of business in 
a manner offensive to common decency and public morals;· 

·in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20." · 
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:· -·-: ·At."approximately 10:10 Pomo on Wednesday,, August.6, · 
1958,..i-.two ·ABC agents (hereinafter referred to as agents J and 
S) eritered defendant·9s licensed premises and took seats at · · 
t:}1e.'. .:e.xtreme · f at1 end of the bar attended by .a bartender (Walter 
Cb.nnor:·) :who will be referred to hereafter as Walter.. During 
a·. _conversation between Walter and the. agents, a female named 
Betty came over to the agents, and invite·d them to play on the 
s:P,tiffle alley and t:P,ereafter she ret·urned to the section of · 
the bar where she had been originally seated. However, within 
a short·period·of time Betty came over to the agents at the 
bar and maneuvered herself on the· lap of Agent J and began to 

-move her body iri an indecent manner, making r'ilthy remarks 
·while so .doi~go The bartender was standing immediately in 
front of the agents and laughed at the sugg.esti ve dj_splay. 
While the agents and ·Betty were drinking, a female came over 

. to Agent S and, placing her hand on his shoulder, handed the 
agent several. small .:telescopes containing lewd pictures. The 
female stated that the pictures in the telescopes we.re .Wtorth 
a drink. Walter then poured a shot of whiskey for her· and · 
took thirty-five·cents from money, on the· bar belonging to· 
Agent·s in payment therefor. 

At one time,·as Betty proceeded to answer the tele­
phone, Agent S asked Walter what Betty charged to engage in 

··· :; .'. .. <tCl.l'icit relations and he answered "seven and three" and at 
:"the same time emphasized the amount with his fingers. Agent 
S·,then inquired: if there were ot;her females present ·who wo.uld 
engage in.sexual relations and Walter pointed to a blond~haired 
w9man seated to the right of the ag·ents" At that time an 
intoxicated male patron who appeared dirty, unshaven, with his 
hair disheveled ~nd who had difficulty standing, was served a 
drink of beer by Walter~ Betty became very loud and took off 
her· belt., lifted her blouse above he:q head and expo.sed part ·· 
of her breasts which evoked laughter1··from all those present·. 
The agents ·asked what night would be best to meet females for 
immoral purposes,, and Walter suggested the following Friday. 
They left ·the premises at 1:00 a0m~ on the morning of August 
7, 1958. . . . . 

On Friday, August 8,. 1958,, at 10 :15 pcm. Jl the two . 
agent_s who· had visited defendant's licensed premises on the 
prior. occas-ion again entered _the defendant's premises and' 
opserved that-Walter.wa.s tending barQ After a short peri'od 
of time Betty came over to them and agai.n sat.on .Agent J's 
lap:_.· Walter walked over. to the section where the agents and 
Betty.were seated arid; despite the fa~t th~t the agent had.not 
ordered a drink for her, he poured a shot of whiskey fo~ her· 
and took payment .therefor ·rrom the. money belonging to" the 
agents. He did likew;l.'se for several more drinks of whiskey 
served to Betty~ The latter stated to Agent J that he better. 
not get excited as she .. had no intention of leaving the prem­
~ses with him •. Agent J called this to the attention of Walter 
and,· at his a·uggestion.., they met in the_ men's room. During 
the oon_versation Walter advised Agent J not to pay for any , 
more ,of Betty 1 s drinks and stated that-:; he-· would "fix it up" 
with some. other female o As they left _the men's room. Walter. 
directed Agent J's attention to a female and said·"here she 
is ·now,· ~it tight, and I 111 talk to her for you. 11 Agent J 
rejoined.Agent Sana,, a few ~inutes thereafter., Walter came 
over and.,r·emarked tp Ag·ent J "it 1s okay ·she •s sitting at 1the 
table .over there,--go over and .talk to her. 11 Agent J walked 
to ·the table where the female c·alled Kay was seated,, intro­
duced himself and ar,rangements were made by them to engage in. 
sexual intercourse I> ·He handed her one five-dollar bi_ll and 
five one-dollar bills., the se~ial numbe11 s of l·'ll):ioh had previ­
ously been'recordedo As she finished her drink; Agent J 
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-·walked over to the ba~, opdered a drink from~ Walter, -told 
him of·the price charged.by Kay to engage in sexual inter­
course, and informed him that they were leaving the premises· 
for that purposee After leaving the .premises en route to a 
hotel,,· she and Agent J·were stopped by other ABC agents" A 
few minutes later a police car drove up and two municipal 
police officers alighted therefrome Kay, when requested by 
the· officers~ produced the money obtained from Agent J and 
it was found that the serial numbers on the bills corre­
spon~ed 'with those on the list previously made •. 

') - . 
It has come to my attention that on October 3, 1958, 

all of :the capital stoc];( of defendant-corporation was pur­
chased by other persons\and n~w directors and officers have 
been elected" However, this ·fact cannot be'considered in 
mitigation -of pe·nalty for the serious violations committed . 
by the defendant 'J--· The stocK was purchaseP.. after these pro-·. 
ceedings were instituted and '·the purchasers of. the stock 
assumed the risk of the final determination to be made in 
the m~~.ter e Rule 3 of State Regulation No~ 16 e 

Defendant. corporate-licensee has no.; 1pr:Lor adjudicated· 
record" However~ Joseph Schutz (president:· of defendant cor­
poration and holder of 50% of its capital stock) is also 
president and a majority stockholder of c~~porate-licensee· 
188 Boyd Street.9 Inc~, whose license has beep suspended.on 
two.occasionso Effective October 15, 1956~ ~he lice~se of. 
188 Boyd Street,, Inc. was suspended by the }qcal issuing -
.authority for ·ten days for violation of Rul.e t l .of State 
Regulation No,,. 38 and_, effective November 10~ .1958.11 its 
license was suspended by the local issuing ·aqthority: for 
twenty-five days for a similar violation~ Under all of the 
circumstances appearing hereiri, I shall suspend defendant's. 
license for two hundred ten days~ · 

Accordingly,, it is·, on this 1st day o'f", December.; 1958,; 
' I: ' 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Corisumptibn License C-119, 
_ issued by the Municipal Board of· Alcoholic ~everage Control· 
· of the City of Newark to New Silver Top Inc., for premises · 

119.Washington Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby sus~ 
pended for the balance of its term~ effective at 2:00 a~m. ·~ 
Monday, December 8-'1 1958; and it is further. · 

. . ORDE;R.ED that any renewal of said license for the 1959~ 
60 lic~nsing year by defendant or any transferee of said . 
licens)3 shall be and remain under suspension until 2 :00 a .m., 
Monday, July 6, 1959~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
Director .. 
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3·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND Irv1Jl'10RAL ACTIVITES 
(RENTING ROOMS FOR,, ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) - FAILING, TO 
HAVE:·TRUK.COPY -OF LICENSE APPLICATION ON PREMISES - LICENSE 
SUSPENDEJ) FOR 180 DAYS. . 

. ' . . -

In the' Ma-t;;ter of Disciplinary 
Proceedirrgs. against 

MARY- COLUMBO;' Executrix of the 
Estate of Thomas Columbo 

· t /a "MARINE ROOM" 
Laurel Ave. ~Highland Blvd. 
Keansburg,, N. J·., 

). 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of· Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-30, issued by the -
Mayor ~nd- Municipal Council of' the ) 
Borough of .KeaQt'burg •.. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

---------~~---~---------------------> William K. Miller, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee .•. ·\ 
Edward F •. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 

· Ale oho lie, Beverage Contro1 ~ 

BY .THK DIRECTOR: 

Def.endant pleaded non vult to the following charges: 

-"1. 0 On October 17 and 22, 1958, you· allowed,, permit-· 
ted and suffered lewdness and inunoral activity in and 
upon your l_icensed premises, viz.", the· making of arrange-· 

1 ments for and the renting of rooms for the purpose of 
illicit sexual intercourse; in violation or'· Rule 5 of 
State Regulation No. 20. 

· .'i2. On ·.October ·22, 195Ef,, you conducted ybur licensed 
business without having a photostatic or other true. copy 
-of your application for your current licens~ on the. 
licensed premises available for inspection; in violation 
of Rule 16(b) of State Regulation No. 20. 11 

The file herein discloses that the licensed premises 
consist._of a.three-story frame building with a bar on the 
ground. floor and the balance of th~ premises conducted as a 
hotel. _f On October· 17,. 1958 two ABO agents at the premises 
held a conversation with the licen~ee concerning· the charge 
she·m9-de for renting rooms,.rduring which discussion, in 
response to the licensee's inquiry' the agents told her that 
they intend to use the room for an hour or two and not for all. 
night;. -that they asked the licensee whether they" wou.10. have to 
register·;'. to which she replied that they could sign any name . 
"What do you care, they-·a11 do that". The agents informed the ~·· 

·licensee that they intended to have meretricious relations with· 
·two married women. There was some further conve·rsation to the 
effect that. the agents would not need to bring any baggage and 
relating to details whereby the agents a~d the girls would avoid 

~ detectione The licensee volunteered that they could come any 
night, even tha~ night, to which the agents replied that they 
could not arrange it for that night. The agents then left the. 
premises-. 

,On October 22, 195·8, at about 10:00 Poma,, these two 
agents. returned to the premises. T,he licensee was seated 
therein and the agents asked her whether· she had any room for 
t~em for that night and, in the course of the co_nversation, the 

. licensee _said· that she would go upstairs to make" the be4s for ·- J 
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. the agents 1 . use e. . The· age~ts told her ~o ad vise them when 
the rooms . were ready and they· would, in the meantime, . tale-­
phone to the girlse One of the agents followed the licensee 
into the hotel lobby, ente~ed the telephone booth located 

· ther·e, ·and· prete,nded to make a. call to· the "girls". Shortly 
thereafter,, the licensee returned to the bar and told. the 
agents that she had prepared two rooms for them. One of the 
agents told the other in her presence that he ju.st called 
the girls and that they would be there in twenty·minutes. 
Thereupon, .a -conversation took place between the two agents· 
and the licensee, the substance of which related to th~ p;ro-

. posed meretricious relationships which the agents were 
anticipating with the girls. The lice.nsee ·advised the agents 
that the· rooms were open and .said "You can pay me now. If · 
the g:trls don't show up,, I 111· give you. back the money". She 
tqld them that no' one would bother them 9 . The agents then 
handed the lic.ensee $8.00 in payment for the ren~al or the 

. rooms, .the bills use.d .by them· being: identified by serial 
numbers·~ The. lic.ensee placed the money in a drawer behind 
the bar and rejoined the. agents.. After some furthe.r conver~ 
satio11 be·tween the licensee and the agents .. one of the agents 
told the licensee that they mig~t as well sign the register 
now and go up to their rooms. Thereupon, the licensee indi­
cated that the agents wer·e to .e·nter the. hotel lobby where· the. 
hotel register is located. One 'of the agents· signed ·the reg is~ 

. ter with the name of a fictitious Mr. and .Mrs. and pretended 
to ·hesitate as to the address, whereupon the licensee named · 
an address in Brooklyn~ which the agent entered on the ~~gis­
ter-. The othe,r agent then likewise signed the name of ·a 
fictitious.Mro & Mrs. and, turning to the licensee, said 
. "Where do I live 1 ", where upon she replied 11 Put do'W11 Valley -.. 
··Stream,, Long Island" o The licensee asked the agents when they 
had to get the girls home and they.told her 1:30 a.m •. After 
,some ·further conversation between the licensee and the ag.ents 
.of a coarse nature related to the ostensible illicit activity_ 

·they were ~bout to engage in, the agents proceeded to their 
re spec ti ve ·rooms as assigned to them by the licensee. 

. ; . 

At abo·ut 11 :00 p .m., by prearrangement:;; two other .""ABC 
agents, together with the.licensee and two members ·of the 
local police, knocked.at the door of one of these rooms and 
the agent in the room stated ·1n the presence of the li.censee 
that.he was there waiting for~ girl.· The group of officers 
and the licensee proceeded to the next rbom and the agent 

l . ' ' 

there made a similar statemente Thereupon,,the licensee. 
~stated that she was ignorartt of the law concerning renting of 
'Tooms, -1n that she thought it was all right to rent rooms to 
: couples as ·1ong as they are over 21, regardless of whether they 
were married or not ~s it made no difference and that she was 
only required to refuse young couples; that it w0uld insult 
older·coupl~s. if she asked if they were marr~ed. 

It is clear· that the licensee.had no real concept of 
the decent standard of conduct expected of a liquor licensee 
or a hotel proprietor. 

The agents recover~d their marked money and incidental 
to their activities discovered that the licensee did not have 
available a photostatic or other true copy of her applicatio~ 
f6r the current license .on the premises. · 

'•) 

, Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. The circum-
stances urged on her behalf in alleged mitigation of the 
offense do riot warrant the· imposition of any lesser penalty 
than that usually imposed for a violation of this natuxie o 'The 
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· establ~shed penalty for the violation charged herein is a: ~ .· ... 
suspensi,on of the ·.license· for one. hundred eighty days ... Re·.: J. · 
Saba~tini.,-. Bulletin 1197, Item· 111 I shall- suspend defendant ls .. c · 

license f.o?=' ·that pe.riod on both charges. · · · 
. I , 

Accordingly .. ,, it _is, on this 24th day of November~. 1958, 

· .: ORDERED that Plenary .Retail Consumption. License C-30~ 
issued_ by the Mayor and Municipal ·council of the Borough of 
Keansburg .t.o, Mary. CoTumbo fi Executrix of the Estate of Thomas·_ 
Columbo,, t/a "Marine Room',,· for premises on Laurel Avenue- . 

. Highland Boulevard, Keansburg,. be. and the same is hereby 
1 

.·suspended .r'.o·r one.hundred eighty. (18p) days, commencing· at 
.2 :OO a. ~m. Wedn~sday,. Decemb~r 3.,, 1958, and terminating at:~-2 :00 
a om~. Mot?day:, .. June 1,, 19594) . 

. ·'WILLIAM HOWE-'DAVIS . 
Dir-ector q 

· 4. · D~SC.I:E~.LINARY . PROCEEDINGS - . CHARGE" ALLEGING VIOLATION OF 
_STATE REGµLATION NO G. 38 DISMISSED l . . . ' 

In tht?.- Matter· of Disciplinary 
. Pro«::·eeding~: against 

., . . •: ' 

ELEANORE. 'K:REIDER & <i-IARRY IffiEIDER 
t)f4. _.ST.ILL VALLEY GRILL · .. 

· Route #22,. State Hi~hway . 
· Greenwich ·Township {Warren County-) 

.PO Stewarts ville, N. J ~ , · 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

Ho:J..ge_rs._., of.· Ple~ary ·Retail Con~n~np"~ion ) 
:·License .. ·c-4,,· for the 1957-58 and the ) 
1958-·59 .licensing :years, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township of ) 

. Gre.enwich .• · -
----~~~~--~~~-~~---------------~-------- j 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER.· 

Wayne Dumont·, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees·. 
Edward ·F. Ambrose, Esq.,. appearing for the Division of. 

· · Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

.The~ Hearer 'has filed the f'ollowing Report herein: 
. . . 

. ''!Je_fendants . pleaded not . guilty to the followi;ng . charge : . 

,, . " ·,<~On· Sunday·, Ap·r1l 2o; 1958., at about 11 :30 ·P .m., . 
. ;. . , you: s.OJ;d· and delivered and allow_ed, permitted and suf­

fe.r~d the sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
v;t.z ~ .;, tnree quart size bottles of Neuweiler Beer,, at 

. :retail,, in their· original. containers for ,9onsumption · 

. off ·your. licensed premises· and allowed,, permitted an~ 
·suffered· the· removal· of said alcoholic beverages in · 

- . ·~~e:ir original containers from your licensed premises; 
in violation pf Rule. 1 of State Regulation No" 38. 1 . 

. . .. . '~At: .the hearing held herein the Di vision -called as its 
".· witqes,_se·s_ Walter. DeHart,,. Harold Patrick Fehr and Thomas Rooks.,: 
who·. 1~eetif1e.d that on Sunday,. April 20, 1958,, they were in · · ·. 

<Fehr 8 s ·car· and that, at about 11 :·30 p om., . DeHart ,. who was 
driving:,. st.6pped the car at a closed gasoline service station 
ab.oµ:t · 150 -.r·ee.t· from .defen.dants_ 1 licensed premises~ which are · 

-.s.ituated on an'i?land betwe.e~ two State h.ighways; .that· they . 
. wer1e accompan~ed by another ·automobile, om~ of whose occupants 
waa :iPatr1c~a ~--:-, age_ 16, for. ~hom DeHart. t:iad earlier. that 
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night promised to get ·some bee\r ;, that the second car,.·.came to a 
stop diir.eotly in back or· them at the aforesaid service stationJ,, ) 
that Fehr and Rooks .9 .at the suggestion of DeHart, ·joined · i;;· l, · ·· 
Patricia in the other automobile. DeHart further testified · .. · 

. that he. then drove alone in Fehr' s car about 150 f~.et and'··· · 
parked., the same in front .of the defendants' licensed premises; . · 
that he entered the premises and observed 'Ida Nyiri and Richard 
Faulkner (whom he knew from previous visits jto the premisesJ . · ~ 
tending bar; that he ord~~ed fa b6ttle of beer from._Miss Nyiri. · 
and,, while consuming the same, asked her for three quarts of .. 
. be7r to take~ out; that sf:le referred him to 'Faullme:r, who sold - · 
hllri three quart bottles of beer; accepted $1.15 in payn1ent . 

·.thereof and said he would hand them to him at the back door; · 
that three minutes later he left the premises by· the front · 
door, _went around to the back .door, pic.ked up a bag containing/ 
aforesaid beer from the floor (just inside of a screen door 
which he' had opened) ~md then drove down. a back road followed 

, by the second caro ·The afores~id t~ee witnesses· testified 
-,~hat they and Patricia dl'!ank the .three quarts of beer., 

· "DeHart continued to -'cestif
1

y that he was familiar with 
the surrounding territory; that there were two other licensed 
premises in. the :immediate vicinity of the one i.n quest.ion,, 1~he 
nearer of which he observed to be ciosed and the other openl_; . 
that1on April·20.,_ .. l958 aforesaid, at about 3:00 p~m.,, Fehr 
and· he had each consumed a bottle of beer on defendants' 
licensedr premj,.ses; . that, thereafter, he had not- cons-urned any .1. 

other alcoholic beverages until he returned to the licensed 
·premises as .aforesaid; that on his second visit to the ·licensed."". 
premises· he remained there·· for about ten minutes, during which 
time he made no particular observation of the· other patrons at; 
the bar,, and .. did not speak to any of them, and that about two . 
or three years( ago he was convi_c't;ed o·n a charge of breaki.ng and · 
entering o · · · · ·, .. 

"Fehr further testified that he saw DeHart leave 'the 
mfiiri highway and ~urn- off'. the. same toward.s defe~dants ' li~ensed 
premises; that thereafter he ha¢!. been conversing in the :rear 
sea.-p,, of the other, car ·with Patricia and Rooks; that (the. next··_. 
time ·he saw his ca~ (five minutes later) ·1 .. c was half\{ay across· . 

. saiQ. highway· opposite 'the area .. of the licensed premises; .that · 
he· 'happened to look out and no'cice it'; that he did· not. know. 
Where DeHari; had been .in the interval,; that they f·ollow~d · ·. · .·. 
DeHart,, ,\.travelling in southerly 'direc'tion,, down a side rqad. 

· Fehr continued to testify· that on April ,20, 1958 afor.esaid,, l". 

·between. 2:00 and 3:00 Pam.,, he 1consumed a·bottle of' beer on · .. 
defendants 1 .. l1censed premises; that he had been with DeHart· 
on said da-te\ from about .. 2:dO p~m. until about T:qo a.m·. ·the <f 
following morning, ·during which time he does not remember · · ,. · 
visiting any other tavern ·or consuming any alcoholic beverages , 
e~cept as aforesaid,, ·and that -he had been convicted of Q.riving · 

\,,an) automobile· at a time when his license was revoked. . · <,, ;J . .. ' . 

J ''Rooks·, in additiqn,, testified,. that at· ·abo.ut 7:00 p.m.'1 .. 1 

,on Apr11~)20th afor·esaid,- DeHart and Fehr picked him up at his 
, home 1n1:._Fehr 1s car_; that 1._they drove to a bar in Asbury where··· 

.: they eaQh consumed· two glasses of beer between 7 :30 and 7 :45 . 
p.m.; that after arriving at the service station as·afor~said~ 
DeHart alone continued driving on the 'highway and turned off 
the same in the direction of.defendants' licensed premises; 
that· the ,next· time he· saw Fehr 8s car it was travelling in thr 
soutqerly~ <lirection on a side road; that he did not see DeHa:rt 
enter or leave ~he licensed .·premises, ~Pd. ;that abou:t two years · 

, ago he· was con~oted of larceny_, ' 
,/ 



BULLETIN 1257 
. . ', \ 

"An ,ABC agent ~'testified that on ·May 8, 1958, DeHart' 
ac·companied him and anothe·r agent to the licensed pr~misea , " . 

. and identified Faulkner as the person who, on April 20th · \ 
aforesaid, sold him the aforementioned three quart bottles 
of beer. for off-premises consumption.;· that in re-ply to his 

· questioning Faulkner stated he was tending bar on the night . 
in quest·ion; that he knew DeHart and denied he had seen or had· 
sold.him any alcoholic beverages that night •. The agent· fur-

, ther testified that the Palm Ga1.,den- Restaurant (located nearby) 
s·ells ,the brand ·Of beer in questj_on but not in quart sizes, · 
and that.Fehr and Rooks informed him that they ·did not see 
.DeHart enter or leave the licensed premises~ 

._ - '1 

-. "Harry· Kreider (co-licensee) testified that he tends 
bar daily at the licehsed premises between l:OO and 8:00 Pom.; 
that on April 203 1958 he alone was tending bar and that he 
·is positive that on said date he did not serve any alcoholic 
beverages t.o DeHart or Fehr:; Whoin he has Jrnown for a pout four 
·years~ ; .. 

·'!Richard; LQ Fau11mer /J testifying for the defendants, . 
denied making the alleged sale of beer to ~eHart and continued 
to stat·e that for the past year and a half :he has been employed 
as a bartender· on the licensed prendses; tnat· on April 20, 
1958, exce}?t for,· a perioq. of .two hours (1ooo·p0me to about 
12:30 aom.) he was tending ba~ from 8:00 p~mei to 3:00 a~m. the 
following morning; that du~ing aforesaid two pours he was _ 
taking a nap and resting in an arm~chair in the kitchen; tnat 
Ida Nyiri, a friend of his, had relieved hi~ pf his duties i'or 
those two. hours; that he recalled the night ·or April 20th 
because the licensee. had gone to Maryland fot•: three days (April 
15 to April 18,, 1958) and he had worked .day andn .night during -
this period,, ~nd that it was not unusual for, Miss Myiri to - , 
take over his duties as aforementioned... ; · 

• ':~. p . 

I 

11Ida Nyiri, called as ·a witness for t.he defense, 6.or­
rol:;>orated Faulkner 8s testimony and denied se'.lling DeHart any 
alcoholic beverages f) She continued· to testi.fy that for the 
past 23 years she has been regularly employed by a company in 
a nearby-town; that she recalls the night of .April 20th afore-. 
said because she celebrated her birthday on April 17th and _ 
because the licensee- had gone to Maryland for a few days in . 
the early "part of the weel<; that on the night in question . 
Peter Stangle (with whom sne -had gone.to school) and Leslie 

·Thomas {who· had. formerly tended bar f~r h~r brother) we~e two 
of the patrons on· the premises; that every Fridayp Saturday 
and Sunday,·between the hours of 8:00 p.m. and .3:00 a.ma the 
next morning,· during the past seven months, she has .visited 
with Faulkner at the·11censed premises; that she took over' 

'rJ Faulkner •s duties on April 20th at about 10:30 p.m. and that 
he did not return to the bar until about 12:30.or liOO a.m., 
at which time the patronage begins to.increase because of the. 
ea;rlier closing hours in two nearby communitie~ o 

. . 

"Peter Stangle testified that every fourth week he 
works a shift between 3:00 and 11:00 pQm.; that during the· 
week of April 16 to April 22, 1958 (Sunday inclusive), he had 
worked during· .those hours; that on Sunday,, April ·20, 1958, at 
about 11 :10 p .m" (as was his practice when he worked to 11 :00 
p.m.) he arrived at the licensed premises and remained for 
about one hour; that during this period there were about six 

·or seven patrons on the premises; that Faulkner was not on 
··duty nor did he scee him on this7·vis1t; that Mi.~s Nyiri served 
him; ·.that "he knows--DeHart and nis parents for. s.yeai.,s t; that 
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he did not see DeHart on the licensed premises on the night 
alleged; that be sat at the bar (in his customary seat) 
facing the front door and directly opposite where DeHart. · 
testif~ed he had.occupied a s~ato · 

. · "Leslie Thomas testified that he is presently 
'employed as a gasoline station ·attendant and that, prior 
thereto~ he drove a truck and· was a bartender; that on . 
April 20, 1958 he was on the licensed premises-betweem 1:00 
a~.d 5~00 Porn. and between- 7:30 Porn. ·to 3 :OO a·.m. the next._· 

-. .morning.; that on his second·:visi1t-··a:r:ore··said he consumed_ four 
o.:s five glasses of beer and played pool; th~t .he ·.daily visits 
the licensed ·premises; that he krxlir.s the licensee for ten . 
_years; that he knows Delfart for about thr,ee years; that he. 
remembers the night in question because the following ;Uay 
was Mro Kreider 9s birthday; that he sat at the corner of the 
bar,, from which position he could see both entrances to the 
license;d premises and that DeHart did not. enter the same. 

,_ . . "This case presents a conflict between the thr'ee 
prin.cipal witnesses p:r'oduced by the Division and those called 

i by the. defendants. _Although there is a possibility that 
DeHart 1s account of his purchase of the beer is correct, a 
finding of guilt must--· be established by "·a fair preponderance 
of the evidence 0 After carefully co.nsidering the· unc-orroborated 

· testimony of DeHart as to the actual purqhase of the beer oq 
the -&ioensed premises, the testimony of h:ls two companions · 
(who did not se·e him enter or leave defendants 1 licensed _ 

·premise's) and the ·tf3stimony of the defendants 1 witnesses,, I 
conclude that the Division has not established defendants' 
guilt by a fair preponderance. of the beli~vable evidence. . 
In this connection, in considering the w.eight to be given to 
DeHart 's testimony, it is ,·t·o ·be noted that 'he repeatedly · · 

. denied_. he cons.urned any alcoholic beverages. on ·APril 20th . _ · · 1.' 

·aforesaid between 3:00 and 11:30 Pom·o" although this is in 
direct contradiction to Rooks 1 testimony. ·I,, therefore,. '-~ 
recomm,end that the charge here.in be dismissed o _See Re Apt,,· 
:Bulletin 1166., Item 9; Re Pacilli 1 Bulletin'.1230~ Item 1. 11 

\ 

' ·,. -

No ·exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within-
the ·time limi·ted by Rule 6 of ·State Regulation, No·~ 16. · 

·'s: After carefully c9nsider.ing the facts and .circumstances 
herein,, I concur in and· ·adopt .the finding~ and 

1

'recommended _-
, conclusions' of the Hearer.. · 

195.?, 
Accordingly., it is, .on: th~s 10th day of November, 

r--- ·ORDERED that the charge ;her~.in be and the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

-
WifLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

~ . Directore . 
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.5~· STATE EEGULATIONS - REGULATION NO~ 21 ~RULE l(a) 
AMEN;DED TO PERMIT REDISTRIBUTION OF ADVERTISING BOTTLE 
POURERS BY _RETAILERS.TO CONSUMERS~ 

NOTICE TO ALL LIC~NSEES: January 13, 1959 

· .. Under exis.ting regulations_, bottle pourers could 
permissibly be furnished by manufacturers and wholesalers 
to ret~il l~censee~ only· for use on their licensed premises· 
pursuant to Rule l(a) of State Regulation Noe 21 but the 
furnisbin.g of pourers by manufacturers and. wholesalers to 

· re,ta,.~l licensees for the:Lr redistribution to· the public 
was prohibit.eel by the same rule~ . 

Administrative experience has demonstrated that the 
long standing prohibition against the· distribution o'r bottle 
pour~rs to the public by retail .licensees is unrealistic in 
view .of the continu:J.ng trend towa;rd marketing and purchase 
for home_ consumption of alcoholic-beverages in half-gallon 
and gallon contaaners, which are more conveniently decanted-- · 
by_ the· use of a 't>ourer o Furthermore .9 ·1t wduld appear that~~.· ' 
the furnishing of bottle pourers to the public. by retail . 
·licensees would involve no greater problem of liquor control ' 
than the !'.,urnishing of can openers and bottle ·openers which 

_ has._long been permitted o 

. Acc~rdingly, Rule· l(a) of State Regulation No,~ 21 .i.a · 
amended:_ effective immedfately as follows: 

"Rule le._ No manufacturer or wholesaler of ·alco­
ho_lic beverages shall, directly or indirectly, furnish 
by sale, loan; gift or otherwise, or deliver, se~vice 
or repair any.fixture:a, equipment, signs,, or adver.-. 
tising matter of any· kind to any retail licensee or at · 
any retail licensed premises in the State of New Jersey 

·except as follows: · 

· "(a) Manufacturers and wholesalers may fur~ish .·t-p . · 
retail licensees~ but only for use at the licensed prem- . 
ises~ (1) inside signs including window displays, (2p_tap 
niarker·s_ as described in Rule 26 of State Regulation · .: 
Noe 20,, the cost or value of which shall not· exce·ed One· 

.·.Dollar ($1 eOO) each~ (3) advertising trays, ·coasters, . 
·napkinsj stirrers, scrapers and .scraper holders, menu 
sheets and covers, scoring sheets and calendars, and 
( 4) other similar' advertising specialties for which 
written approval has first been obtained from the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage. Control, 
and they may also f urni.sh to retail licensees, for use 
at. -the licensed premises or for redistribution to- ·the 
public for use off the licensed premises, (1) ~dver­
tising pamphlets, recipe booklets·, circulars, handbills, 

·can' openers,, bottle openers and bottle pourers, and . . 
(2)' other similar matter for which written· approval has 
first been obtained from the Director; provided, however,_ 
that all. the above items shall bear on the face thereof· 
the name, brand or trade-mark of the manufacturer or 
wholesaler and shall be furnished gratuitously, and f'ur­
tner provided that the total aggregate cost or value of~ 
all such it-ems does not exceed One Hundred Dollars 

-~($100.00).fo~ any one retail licensed premises for any. 
one license year.·" 
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It will be noted t~at the effect·of the amendment is to 
remove ."bottle pourers" from that class of equipment which 
h~retofore might be permissibly furnished to retailers only 
for use: at their licensed prem:J.ses, and to include "bottle 
pourers :' in the group of .advertising specia,lties which may 
be f o/nished by manufacturers and wholesalers to retaile·r~ 
for r~distribution to the· public, as well as for use at the 

·licensed premises~ · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DirectorQ 

·Promulgated January 13, 1959 
Eff~ctive January 13, 1959 . 
Filed with the Secretary of State (N .J. ).>January 13, 19590 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALE .TO MINOR 
DISMISSEDQ 

In ·the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

BENJAMIN and BESSIE COHEN 
t/a BROOKSIDE LIQUORS 
Broad Street ' 

) 

) 

)· 

Shre~sbury-' PO Shrewsbury, N oJ e '·) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-2, issued by the 
:Borough Council.of. the Borough of ) 
S~rewsbury. · · 
------~~~-~~~-~---~-------------~--

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Patt~rsdn &·c6oper, Esqs., by P~ter Cooper, Esq~, Attorneys.· 
1 • for Defendant-licensees. , 

Edward F ~.Ambrose, Esq . .":, appearing for Di vis ion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

13Y THE DIRECTOR : 

The Hearer has. filed the following Report herein: 
. t ' 

"Defendants pleade·d; ~at guilty to the fo.llow'ing charge: 
. •on June 30, 1958, you sold, serv~~1~nd deli~~~itl 

and allowed, permitted and·suffered the sale, service 
'?-nd delivery of ~lcoholio beverages, .di;re'¢tly or 
·indirectly, to a person under the age of.twenty-one (21)' 
years., viz., ·Kenneth .---, age 19, and a~lowe.d~ permitted 
an,d suffered the. consumption of alcoholl'C beverag~S1 by 
such person in and ·upon your licensed .~¥emises; ib vto~ 
lation or· Rule 1 of State· Regulation_ No. 20. 1 

. · _ 11Defendants 1 licensed premises are. located about ·ofte!;;, 
quart·er mile from Fort Monmouth. Private,~·ohn --- ·(24 ye¢rs bf 
age}_testif~ed that qn pay-day, June 30, ~9~~.i ~e and ah?~h~~ · 
soldier visited defendants' premises ~bout 9:30 ~em.; that he 
then purchased eighteen cans of beer and· a piht of whisk,~y _ 

·which he took back to the barracks; that ·a number of solqiers, 
drank the beer, and that Private Kenneth =-~- (19 years of ag·e) 
drank the'. entire pint of whiskey. He further testified that 
about ltt-00 p.m. he· and Kenneth --- visit'e'd defendants' prem;;; 
ises where he purchased.anothe~ ·nine quarts of beer, which we~e 
likew:bse taken_back to the barracks; where.he, Kenneth --- and 
other soldiers-Lconsumed the bee·r,. 
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"No violations· appear to be involved in the aforesaid 
purchases. because.John --- is of full age. However, botq 
John· --..:. ·and, Kenneth --- test.if ied that, while they were in the 
prem~ses aboµt .11:00 p.m9, each drank two glasses of beer 
which·.were served· by a male bartender who did not question 
Kenneth.~--·as to his age~ An ABC agent· testified that on 
-Ju1~·26, ·1958, he accompanied both soldiers to the premises 
Whe~a Kenrr~th --- identified Benjamin Cohen as the person 
who serv~d the dr:Inks and John --- stated that he thought 
Benjamin made the serviceo At that time Benjamin told the 
~gent that he had never seen the young men in the premises. 

·."The sole issue in this case is whether John and 
Kenneth told the truth when they testified that two.glasses 
of beer.were served to and consumed by Kenneth on the evening 
in quest'ion.; It appears from the testimony that neither of 
these witnesses was satisfied with the amount of alcoholic 
beverage.a, they had consumed before. midnight at the barracks 
because~ thereafter, they attempted to return to defendants' 
premise~ and, when they.found it closed, they went to a 
licensed place in Eatontown where they became involved in. 
trouble which resulted· in their arrest. On cross-examination 
Kenneth admitted th~t. on July 1,, 1958JI he had given to the 
military"authorities_a statement wherein he did not mention 
that he had ·any. dr1nks·at defendantsw premises on the previous 
eveningo It further appears from the testimony ·of Chief Mass 
of the Shrewsbury Police Department that he interviewed Kenneth 
in jail on July 9; that, after he asked Kenneth to tell him 
the truth., Kenneth told him that he had had nothing to drink 
at de.fendants 8 premises and that 1he was not served by either 

. Mro or Mrs o Cohen o 9 On cross-examination John admitted that,, 
after his arrest, he had given to the Eatontown police ~ 
statement wherein he said that· 'I went back to the Brookside. 
Bar arid then got nine quarts of. beer to bring back to the 
company to dr:Lnk o 1 It should be noted that,, in his statement, 
John did not allege that he or Kenneth had anything to drink 
on defendants• premis~s~ It should be noted also that both . 
Kenneth .. ~nd John had consumed a large amount of alcoholic bev­
erages befo~e 11:00 Pom~ Weighing all the testimony produced 
by the Division and the testimony of both defend~nts and . 
Mar,vi~ Dangler (their barten~er), wherein these witnes~es deny 
any r·ecollection of having seen the young men on the premises 
about 11:00 Pomo, I conclude that the Division has not estab­
lished ·d~f.endants • guilt by a fair preponderance of the 
believable ·evide!)ce. I recommend, therefore, that an order be 
enter~d .d:i_smissing th~ ·charge herein." . 

No' exceptions.' to the Hearer Is Report were taken Within 
the. t.~me ·1:Un~ted by Rule 6 ·of Stat~. Regulation No. 16. · 

After carefully considering all the facts and circum­
stance.a of ,this case, I concur in the Hearer's conclusions 
a_nd a_dopt the sam·e as my conclusions herein e 

.. Ac6o~din~ly, it is, ~n this 13th day of November, ig58, 

ORDERED that the cha):'lg_e herein he and the same is 
hereby dismissedo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director o 
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µ:i 7" tWMBER OF MUiUCIPAL, LICENSES ISSUED P..ND .AMOUNT OF FEES- ·PJUD FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1958. to 'DECEMBER "51, 1958 AS REPORTED TO THE DIPiECTOR 
· c.':> . . OF THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT .'TO R.S~ 55:1-19 

~--c: 
P-t 

. :Plenary Plenary 
Retail Retail 

Consumptiop Distribution 
No. :fees 

County__:· · Issued Paid 
AtlEntic . 487 $: 408,450.41 

No. Fees 
Issued -.Paid-

'72 $ 27,625.00 
~ergen ·8ll 507,754.04 501. 87,988.00 
Burlington '.l87 81,518 .6.3- - - - 40_. .. i·2, 225:. o.o~ 
Grunden 455 224,457.53 82 S3,925o00 

- Cape May -.l5fi 76,800000. ll "4,000900 
Cumber land 80 40,875.00 14 B;?OOoOO 

·Essex . 1547 759,55Ll0 550 209,718.90 
Gloucester l08 58,595.00 15 5,920.00 
Hudson 1538 697,784.25 298 122,400000 
Hunterdon 79 2s,ooo.oo 9 5,560000 
Mercer 422 - 258,550.00 .. 51 21",400 .oo 
Middlesex 652 512.605 .. 00 79 25,595.00 

· Iisfonmouih 551 287,710.71 122 _ 45;s20.oo 
A~orris . 556 ·. 131,959.69 97 52,750.00 
Ocean 193 109,867.00 4·? 19,680.00 
Passaic - 869 557,105.50 167 51,550.00 
Salem 51 19,500~00 

So~erset ._187 85,700.00 

. - 8 1,sso.00 
41 12,595.00 '_ 

$rissex 165. 45,805.00 21 4,185.00 
Union 550 ~<16, 516 .10 144- 66,860.00 
Warren 148 44,070.00 20 5~060.00 

Total· 9549 $4,422,554~82 1989 $795,.~86 • 90 

·c L A S S I F' I C .b T I 0 N 0 F LICE N SES 
Limited Seasonal · 
Retail Retail 

Club Distribution Consumption 
No.- Fees No. Fees No. Fees 
Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued Paid 

24 <fr 2,295.00 "it' 

112 10,570.00 55 $ 2,496.50. _5 $l,3.8lo65 
-:- .-.45- 6 ;·550.0G I 50.00 

75 7,457.54 1 575000 
16 l,950e00 
30 4,060.00 

102 14,025.00 28 i,400.00 2· 1,500.0'o 
22 1,950000 
83 9,655021 6p 2,700.00 
10 1,100.00 
54 7,700.00 1 591.65 
96 8,650000 4 200000 
45 4,800.00 10 455.00 26 ll,;845.02 

. 54 4,842s20 19 950.00 5 1,512.50 
.. 24 -2,575.00 

41 5,025000 9 425 .. 00 
20 1,658.76 
~7 B,150.00 
9 . 545.00 l 50.00 i' 225.0o 

78 9,225.00 28 1,375.oo 
. ·.28 B,100.00 \ 2 ··518.84 

995 $llD,645.7l 216v$10,oa1.so 45 $17,547~62 

William Hovie:: Davis 
Director 

Number 
Surren- Nlimber 

dered Lie en- Total 
Revoked- s~s in Fee~ 

~--pired Ef.f ect Paid 
585 $ 258,570.41 

5 1277 .410,l70ol7 · 
275 l00,145.65· 

1 610 266,215.07 
i62 82,750.00 
l24 48,655.00 

l 1828 985,995.oo· 
145 44,465.00 

1982 852,5i9.46 
98 52,460.00 

5 525 288,04i.6B 
1 --810 547,050.DO 

26 726 . 5~,408.75. 
5 526 lll,794039 

264 ,152,122.00 
1086- 413,865.56 

79 22,508.76 
255 101,445.00 

1- 196 ·. 50,810.00 
800 585, 776 .10 

2 196 s2,s4a.e4 

45 · 12545 $~,554,094.55 
. , -.. 

January 8, 19$9 
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8.. Dtsc:tPtINARY ·PROCEEDtN(lS'.· ·-( ORDER~POSTPON.ING ;EFFECTIVE .R 
·DATES OF . SUSPENSIO'N:,~~ - . · ;_,,. 7 

·In ·,the M~_tt.er: of, Dis~·iplinary : ) 
P,rocee'dings against _., 

. ~At{I'ALEO. DiTERLIZZI · ) · 
200. Grar)d .-. Street'.··'. . ) . 
H9?0.ke·n, :N._;J ., . 

. Hol<ter of Plenary Re~ail Co.nsump- . ) 

. t,ion License C-64 (for the 1957-.58 

ON" 'PETITION 
OR:QK;R 

and 1958~59 licensi11g ·yearsJ,, .issued ) 
oy the: Munic.ipal Board o"'f Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control of the 91ty of. · ): .. ~~~~~=~: __ :...------~-.-~----------------->: ::.·; " . ' • . . ' . • .. ' ''.· . 1::.' 
Albert.,.J. She·a, Es<t. "· ·Attorney for Petitfol'}er. 

BY 'l'HE DIRECTOR: 
':~~ : ::.l ! 
\•'} 'f •• • j! 

. _-, .:~; An·_ord.er.having b~en entered on :Nov:ember 13i 1958, 
su·SPC?nding defendant's license for .. f3.ixty-fjive ·days com- : 
mending at 2:00 a·•m·· December 1, 1958, :and!.:terminating.at 
2 :OQ: a ~m. February. lf·~· 1~59; and ii < .. 

. .rr 

· .· App:J.ication haying been made· to me by ·said defendant 
for .:.a .postponement o1'' said suspension becalJ..sf arrangements 
had ::previously been· made ·for. five affairs t_o'.f.be ·.held at 
defendant 1 s premise·s between December._ 10 and_:: December: 31,, · 
and ·it. appearing th~t;._ numerous persons would·; be· incon:veni-

. en~~:d. by·, suspens.ton ··or the license. dtir:tng Deqe~ber, : 1 

. i :-:: ' .. 
· :J tt ·.is, on this 26~h: day of_ Nov.ember, :1:958., 

• ·: ·1 '!· .:., 

· :_'.· ORDERED· that ·tt1~ suspension of .sixty-f:t~e days, instead 
of commencing. at 2 :00 a .m. December ::1, · 1958), ·~hall, in lieu 
the~eof, _commence. at. 2 :00 a.m. Monday,, January- 5·:.- 1959, and 
terminate· at 2:00 a.m:~ Wednesday; .March l~,: 1959. · 

. " ... ~ .. ' . . ' . l . ' . 

. . WI'LLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· Dire·ctor. 

•, ,· •I• 

9. · STA'l'E -LI.CENSES ~ NEW APPLIC'.AT·ION FILEDo. 

Edward J •- . Pryor . 
t/a T:. J .·, ·Beverages .. 
. 433 Central Boulevard·''-·· 
Fort tee, N. J. . 4 

Application filed January 14, 1959 fol?· person-to-pers·on 
transfer of State. Beverage Distributor's License·SBD-91 

· f:r;19m Tony .. Jiannantino, t7a To J • .. Beverage •.. ·,· 

_-._..,_. 

>-:lt::J~-Y<u.~" ' 
Wi.lliam Howe Davis 

D:tre.cto.:r• • 

. ',-


